

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-0454
)
 JACOB A. BOOTHBY,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLINTON COUNTY
HONORABLE NANCY S. TABOR, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

ASHLEY STEWART
Assistant Appellate Defender
astewart@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	9
Routing Statement	15
Statement of the Case	15
Argument	
I. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to deputy Shcroeder as an expert witness regarding Boothby's cell phone site location.....	22
A. An expert is needed to discuss cell phone transmission technology.....	24
B. Deputy Sheriff Schroeder does not qualify as an expert witness regarding Boothby's cell phone record location Data.....	38
II. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the cell phone records as inadmissible hearsay	40
A. Boothby's cellphone records did not meet the business record exception to the hearsay rule.....	42
Conclusion.....	46
Request for Oral Argument.....	47

Attorney's Cost Certificate 47
Certificate of Compliance..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Ameritech Mobile Communications v. Dept. of Revenue, 571 N.W.2d 924 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1997).....	31
Collins v. State,172 So.3d 724 (Miss. 2015).....	35-36
In Re Application of U.S. for an Order for Prospective Cell Site Location Info on a Certain Cellular Telephone, 460 F. Supp.2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28
In re Application of U.S. for an Order of Disclosure of Telecoms Records and Authorizing the Use of Pen. Register and Trap and Trace, 405 F.Supp.2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data, 724 F.3d 600 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	35
Johnson v. Knoxville Community School District, 570 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1997)	25
Nextel Communications of Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Town of Wayland Mass, 231 F.Supp.2d 396 (D. Mass. 2002).....	32
Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Town of Brookline, Mass, 520 F. Supp.2d 238 (D. Mass 2007)	31
Ranes v. Adams Labs, Inc. 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)	24-26
Schertz v. State, 680 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1985)	24

Sneathen v. State, 308 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1981).....	23-24, 41-42
State v. Benson, No. 15-1895, 2016 WL7393891 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016)	26-27
State v. Clark, 357 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1985)	22, 40
State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	22, 39, 41
State v. Earls, 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	30, 32
State v. Edwards, 156 A.3d 506 (Conn. 2017)	38
State v. Garcia, No. 17-0111, 2018 WL3913668 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018).....	26
State v. Johnson, 797 S. E.2d 557 (W. Va.2017)	36
State v. Lain, 246 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1976)	43-44
State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	43
State v. Patton, 419 S.W.3d 125 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	37
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	45-46
State v. Rendon, No. 15-1832, 2016 WL 6270092 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016)	27
State v. Reynolds, 746 N.W.2d 837 (2008).....	45
State v. Simmons, 143 A.3d 819 (Me. 2016)	35
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	22, 41
State v. Vance, 79 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	39

State v. Westeen, 591 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1999).....	39
State v. Williams, 574 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1998)	23, 41
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 41-42
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	22-23, 41
United States v. Hill, 818 F.3d 289 (7 th Cir. 2016)	30, 35
United States v. Johnson, No. 14-CR-00412-TEH, 2015 WL5012949 (N.D.Cal. Aug. 24, 2015)	34
United States v. Jones, 908 F. Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	34
United States v. Myles, No.5:15-CR-172-F2, 2016 WL1695076 9E.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 2016)	34
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	23, 41
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	23, 41
<u>Statutes & Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 814.7	40
Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(a)	25
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702	24-25
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c).....	43

Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 43

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(6) 45

Other Authorities:

James Beck, Christopher and Edward J. Inwinkelreid,
 The Use of Global Positioning (GPS) and Cell Tower
 Evidence to Establish a Person’s Location – Part II,
 49 No. 3 Crim. Law Bulletin ART 8 (Summer 2013) 27

Aaron Blank, Article, The Limitations and Admissibility
 of Using Historical Cellular Site Data to Track the
 Location of a Cellular Phone, 18 Rich. J.L. and Tech. 3
 (Fall 2011) 27, 33

Adam Koppel, Warranting A Warrant: Fourth Amendment
 Concerns Raised By Law Enforcement’s Warrantless Use
 of GPS and Cellular Phone Tracking, 64 U. Miami L. Rev.
 1061 (2010)..... 31, 33

Alexandra Wells, Ping! The Admissibility of Cellular
 Records to Track Criminal Defendant, 33 St. Louis U.
 Pub. L. Rev. 487 (2014) 27, 34, 38
